WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-05 RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF BRADLEY F. SMITH

WHEREAS, in 1994, BRADLEY SMITH was appointed by President Karen W. Morse as Dean of Huxley College of the Environment at Western Washington University; and

WHEREAS, BRADLEY SMITH brought to his appointment as Dean of Huxley College of the Environment, sixteen years of experience as a faculty member at Delta College in Michigan; as well as experience in Washington D.C. as Acting President of the National Environmental Education and Training Foundation; Acting Associate Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Communication, Education and Public Affairs (during the Presidential Transition), and Director of the Office of Environmental Education, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, as well as experience as a member of the U.S. Senior Executive Service; and

WHEREAS, BRADLEY SMITH received his undergraduate and graduate degrees from Western Michigan University; and his doctorate from the University of Michigan; and

WHEREAS, under BRADLEY SMITH'S exceptional leadership, Huxley College of the Environment has successfully addressed a number of significant goals and is now recognized locally, nationally and internationally as a leader in the development and implementation of educational, research and service programs that build on sustainability and resilience platforms and motivate environmental problem solving.

WHEREAS, under BRADLEY SMITH'S guidance, Huxley College of the Environment has adopted a mission that: Addresses today's environmental issues and prepares tomorrow's interdisciplinary problem solvers. We accomplish this mission by integrating outstanding educational programs, faculty-student collaboration, applied research, and professional and community service.

WHEREAS, BRADLEY SMITH is considered to be a highly effective leader and has served with commitment and distinction as Dean of Huxley College of the Environment and as a trusted member of the Academic Affairs leadership team; and

WHEREAS, BRADLEY SMITH plans to maintain his commitment to the local, national and international environmental community with his continued service to various environmentally-focused boards, councils and commissions; and

WHEREAS, BRADLEY SMITH will complete his appointment as Dean of Huxley College of the Environment on July 31, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University offers thanks and commendation to **BRADLEY SMITH** for his many achievements and for his service as Dean of Huxley College of the Environment.

DATED and signed this 8th day of June, 2012.

Dennis Madsen, Chair

ATTEST:

Betti Fujikado, Secretary